Wisconsin law.
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Chapter P1 37

GRANTS FOR NATIONAL TEACHER CERTIFICATION
OR MASTER EDUCATOR LICENSURE

P137.01 Purpose. PI 37.04 Exemption from continuing education requirements.
P137.02 Definitions. P1 37.05 Review of applications and awarding of grants.
PI137.03 Grants for national board certification.

PI137.01 Purpose. Under s115.42 Stats., the stauper Pl 37.03 Grants for national board certification.
intendentshall award grants to eligible applicamtso are certi (1) EuciBiLITY. (a) Annually by June 30, a person meeting all of
fied by the national board for professional teaching standards tive following requirements may apply to the state superintendent
licensedby the department asmaster educator undeP$.34.19  for a grant in the amount equal to the costs of obtaining or renew
This chapter sets forth criteria and procedures for awagliagts ing a national board certification ori¥¢onsin masteeducator
underthis program. This chapter also specifies continuing profdiensethat are borne by the person, not to exceed $2,000:
sionaleducation exemptions for national board certifitetiglers 1. The person is certified by the national board for profes

andmaster educator license holders. sionalteaching standards or licensed asiscdhsin master edu
History: Cr. Registey May, 2000, No. 533eff. 6-1-00;EmR0813 emeg. am.  cator.

eff. 5-17-08,CR 08-044 am.Register January 2009 No. 63f. 2-1-09. Lo .
2. The person is licensed as a teacher by the state superinten
dentor employed as a teacher ipr@vate school or tribal school

PI137.02 Definitions. In this chapter: locatedin this state.

(1) “Department’means the W¥consin department of public 3. The person is employed as a teacher in this state.

instruction. ] ’
(1) “Educator efctveness system” means the educaigp I 1€ person s edured i be cveuated undege.l2
effectivenes®valuation system underkl5.415 Stats. this paragraph in the 2014-15 school ye eafterthe person

_(1r) “Educatorpracticeoutcome summary” means the evalupagg rating of dictive or highly eiective in the educator fefc-
ationscore under 415.415 (2) (b)Stats., or an equivalent scoreyenesssystem.

(2) “Employed as a teacher” mearss person working as a  (p) Except as provided under p@), persons receiving a grant
teacherfor a minimum of 40 percent full-time equivalency &br underpar (a) may apply annually by June 30 in each of the 9
least180 days in a school year schoolyears following the school year in which ¢reshe received

(3) “National board certification” of'national board certifi the grant to the state superintendent for a $2,500 grant if the person
cate”means a certificate issued by the national board for profestisfiesall of the following requirements:

sionalteaching standards. 1. The person maintains his or mational board certification
(3m) “Rating of efective or highly eflective” means a score or Wisconsin master educator license.

of greater than or equal to 2.5 in both the educator practiee out 2 The person maintains his or her license as a teacher by the

comesummary and the student outcomes summaii§/the per  statesuperintendent or remains employed in a private school or

son has not had an initial rating in the educati@céfeness sys tripal school located in this state.

tem, the person is in the process of being evaluateiristing in 3. The person remains employed as a teacher in this state.

the educator déctiveness system. . .
4) “School P has the meaning given in14.5.001(13 4. If the person is required to be evaluated und&ép8.12
St (t) choolyear” has the meaning give ) (13) (2m) (a), Stats., and the person received an infiaht under par
as. . . . . (a) in the 2014-15 school year or thereaftee person maintains
(5) “Statelicense” means document issued under €1.34 3 rating of efective or highly efective in the educator fefctive-
grantingauthority or permission teerve as a professional schoohess system.

emploxeein Wisconsin publi?' schools. _ (c) The amount of each grant under. gy shall be $5,000 in
(6) “Statesuperintendent” means the state superintendentgify school year in which the recipient is employed @sacher in
public instruction for the state of Mtonsin. aschool in which at least 60 percent of the pupils enrolled satisfy

(6m) “Student outcomes summarytneans the evaluation the income eligibility criteria for a free or reduced—price lunch
scorebased orupon measures of student performance underunder42 USC 1758b) (1).
115.415(2) (a) Stats. (2) APPLICATIONREQUIREMENTS. A person applying for a grant
(7) “Teacher” means properly licensed persons deliveringnderthis chapter shall providiae state superintendent with all
instructionto pupils; or school psychologists, schoolinselors, of the following information:
or school social workers. €acher” does not include a per  (a) A certified copy of the applicasthational board certificate
son workingunder a contract as an administrator or Wisconsin master educator license.

(8) "Wisconsin master educator” means a teacher who has (b) A form provided by the department verifying employment
completedthe Wsconsin master educator assessment process the employing public oprivate school administrator or his
is licensed under 1 34.19 or her designee indicating that the applicant is employed as a
History: Cr. Registey May, 2000, No. 533ef. 6-1-00;CR 01-132r. (1) and  teachelin this state.

renum.(2) to (4) to be (1) to (FregisterMay 2002 No. 557eff. 6-1-02;correction e L. . . .

in (2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egister June 2004 No. SEMR0813 (c) Verification that the applicant is employed as a teacher in

emergenum. (1()1)“: (3(};)’ tbeb(“)(}‘g ((2)), C'(a)t? (?3)3 (Z;)a”dd(?i;;f5.‘}7—98:CR aschool in which at least 60 percent of the pupils enrolled satisfy
— renum. (0] 0 be , Cr (0] s an egister Januan H il . : A

2009No. 637 of, 2-1-09;CR 15-029¢r. (1g), (11), (3m), (GmRegisterombery the income eligibility criteria for a free or reduced-price lunch

2015 No. 718eff. 11-1-15. under42 USC 1758b) (1), if applicable.
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Note: Pl 1678, Employmentéfification for National €acher Certificatioly Note: A certificate issued by the National Board for Professiosatfiing Stan
NBPTSor Wisconsin Master Educator License by WMEARy be obtained at no dardsand a Visconsin master educator license igetive for 10 years.
chargefrom the Department of Public Instruction,@® Box 7841, Madison, WI History: Cr. Register May, 2000,No. 533 eff. 6-1-00;CR 01-132am. (1) (a)
53707-784Dr by going to the departmesitveb site at: and(2) Register May 2002 No. 55&f.. 6-1-02;corrections in (1) (a) and (2) made
http://tepdl.dpi.wi.gov/licensing/national-board—for-professional-teaching—starunders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister June 200¥o. 582 EmR0813 emeg. am.
dardsor http://tepdl.dpi.wi.gov/licensing/wisconsin-master—educator-assessmeaff. 5-17-08,CR 08-044 am.Register January 2009 No. §2#. 2-1-09.
process

History: Cr. Register May, 2000, No. 533eff. 6-1-00;CR 01-132r. (1) (a) 3., . . . .
(5) 3. (2} (©). rentm. (1) () 4. to be (1) () 3. and (1) (b) 4 to be (1)(Ki)13(gﬁ)ster Pl 37.05 Review of applications and awarding of
May 2002 No. 557efl. 6-1-02,EmR0813 emeg. am. ef. 5-17-08,CR 08-044 grants. The state superintendent shall review the applications

am.Register January 2009 No. 63f. 2-1-09;CR 15-029am. (1) (a) 2., c(1) f ; ; i
@4, am. (1) (b) 2., ¢f1) (b) 4Register October 2015 No. 746, 11~1-15: nura submittedunder this chapter and shall award graintise applt

beéringcorrection in (1) (b) 4. made undens.92(4) (b) 7, Stats., s35.17 Stats., cantmeets all of the criteria specified undeP537.03
and correction of Section 6 GR 15-029PI 37.03 (1) (b) 2., not P1 37.032 (2) (a) Note: Additional information regardinghe National Board for Professional
2.,is amendedgRegister October 2015 No. 718R 15-073am. (1) (c), (2) (CReg-  TeachingStandards may be obtained by contacting the Board at 1B@5n\Boule
ister January 2016 No. 72]eff. 2-1-16. vard, Suite 500, Arlington, ¥ 22209; (703) 465-2700; ¥tsite:www.nbpts.org
. L . PI-1669-Initial National Bacher Certification b)BPTS Initial Reimbursement
Pl 37.04 Exemption from continuing education  GrantApplication, may be obtained at no apafrom the Department of Public
requirements. (1) (a) A person holding national board cettifi Instruction,RO. Box 7841, Madison, WI 53707-7841 or by going to the depart

; : ¥ ment’'s web site athttp://tepdl.dpi.wi.gov/licensing/national-board-for—profes
cationor a Wsconsin master educator license und@?ls34.19 ;i teaching-standards

S_ha”be exempt _from meeting the continuing professional educap)-1645-Annual,National Bacher Certification by NBPTS Annual Grant
tion credit requirements under Bl 34.19 (5)as long as the Application,may be obtained at no chyarfrom the Depariment of Public Instruction,

nationalboard certification or \l§consin master educator license™O-Box 7841, Madison, Wi 53707-7841 or by going to the departeered site
at  http://tepdl.dpi.wi.gov/licensing/national-board—for—professional-teaching—

is effective. standards
(b) For persons seeking a national board certification exempPI-1677-Initial, Master Educator License by WMEAP InitiReimbursement
1 H ; ~ninGrant Application, may be obtained at no oj@from the Department of Public
tion under par(a), the efective date of a state license shall €0IN|struction,RO. Box 7841, Madison, WI 53707—7841 or by going to the depart
cidewith the efective date of the national board certification. ments web site athttp://tepd!.dpi.wi.gov/licensing/wisconsin-master—educator-
(2) A person who applies for and completes the profmess assessment-process

i ificati i i P1-1679-AnnualMaster Educator License by WMEAP Annual Grant Applica
nationalboard certification or consin master educator asses%ion, may be obtained at no clgarfrom the Department &fublic Instruction, ©.

mentshall renew his or her state liceng®n its expiration but he Box 7841, Madison, Wi 53707-7841 or by going to the departsiergb site at
or she is exempt from meeting the continuing professional edut#p://tepdl.dpi.wi.gov/licensing/wisconsin-master-educator-assessment-process
tion credit requirements underRl 34.18 (2)yegardless if her _Additionalinformation regarding Vdconsin incentives may tbtained by con
shereceives the national certification oiissbnsin masteeduca E‘gg'}%ﬁ‘f a%%?goﬂec\t,f’ ;57“3’7"57'32‘{}‘&;'35%221fg’;‘; ation and Licensing)P

tor license. History: Cr. Register May, 2000, No. 533eff. 6-1-00.
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